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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 307

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.11.2019


CONSTRUCTION OF ROADS


307. ADV. A.M. ARIFF:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of roads constructed with the assistance of National Bank for Agriculture and

Rural Development (NABARD) under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY)

in Kerala including Alappuzha, so far, since 2015;

(b) the number of roads proposed to be constructed under PMGSY during 2019-20 in Kerala;

and

(c) whether the Government would change the concerned width of 6m of PMGSY road to 4m due to scarcity of land in coastal areas in Kerala and if so, the details thereof?


       ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

                                            (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) As reported by the State, no road has been constructed with the assistance of National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana

(PMGSY) in Kerala including Alappuzha, so far, since 2015.


(b) The State of Kerala has reported that 79 number of roads having a length of 230 km are targeted for completion under PMGSY during 2019-20 out of which 55 km have been completed.


(c) At present, there is no such proposal under consideration.

